

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LEVEL THE PLAYING FIELD, PETER ACKERMAN, GREEN
PARTY OF THE UNITED STATES, and LIBERTARIAN
NATIONAL COMMITTEE, INC.

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
ERIC S. OLNEY
JACOB S. WOLF
SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP
500 FIFTH AVENUE
40th Floor
New York, NY 10110
(212) 257-4880
ashapiro@shapiroarato.com
Counsel for Petitioners

November 9, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
RELATED CASES.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION... ..	1
OPINIONS BELOW.... ..	4
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Background	4
B. Proceedings Before The FEC And District Court.....	12
C. D.C. Circuit Decision	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI	17
I. WHETHER THE PARTISANSHIP OF A DEBATE-STAGING ORGANIZATION’S LEADERS CAN BE ATTRIBUTED TO THE ORGANIZATION ITSELF	19
II. WHETHER DEBATE-QUALIFYING CRITERIA THAT DISCRIMINATE AGAINST INDEPENDENT CANDIDATES CAN BE “OBJECTIVE”.....	26
A. A Criterion Is Not “Objective” When It Is Discriminatory In Practice	26

B. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle Because The 15% Criterion Is Not Objective	30
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE EXTREMELY IMPORTANT	34
CONCLUSION	39
APPENDICES:	
Appendix A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (June 12, 2020)	1a
Appendix B: Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia (March 31, 2019).....	16a
Appendix C: Factual and Legal Analysis of MURs 6869 and 6942 (March 31, 2017).....	71a
Appendix D: Supplemental Notice of Disposition (March 29, 2017).....	123a
Appendix E: Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia (February 1, 2017)	155a
Appendix F: Relevant Statutes and Regulations	191a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections,</i> 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	22
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.,</i> 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	22
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	29
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa,</i> 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	21
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas,</i> 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	29
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ.,</i> 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	29
<i>Farmer v. Brennan,</i> 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	21
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.,</i> 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	12, 22
<i>Griffin v. Illinois,</i> 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	28
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie,</i> 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	22
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	20, 27

<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	29
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	5
<i>Perot v. FEC</i> , 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	21
<i>Rogers v. Missouri Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957).....	22
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	29
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	22
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983).....	21
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 573 U.S. 248 (2014).....	21
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970).....	28
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §1254	4
52 U.S.C. §30101	5, 28
52 U.S.C. §30109	12, 38
52 U.S.C. §30118	5

Regulations

11 C.F.R. §110.13..... *passim*
11 C.F.R. §114.4..... 6

Other Authorities

44 Fed. Reg. 76,734 (Dec. 27, 1979) 28
60 Fed. Reg. 64,260-01 (Dec. 14, 1995)..... 6, 28
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 27
Restatement (First) of Agency §288..... 16, 25
